Form PTO-1595 1-31-92





U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 2697-1

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Commissioner of Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
WESTON AEROSPACE	N. GOLADEDON MODDEN LINGED
(2003) LIMITED	Name: SOLARTRON MOBREY LIMITED
	Internal Address:
	Street Address: Byron House, Cambridge Business Park
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Cambridge
Assignment Merger	State/Country: United Kingdom
Security Assignment Change of Name	Zip: CB4 4WZ
Other	
Execution Date: May 20, 2003	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	on date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(1)	(1)4,922,745
(2)	(2)4,896,282
J (3)	(3) 5,044,207
Additional numbers a	ttached X Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 12
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) (8021) \$480.00
Name: Stanley C. Spooner	□ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
8 th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.	_
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ition is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	//
Starlay C. Spanner	16.
Stanley C. Spooner	May 5, 2005
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 27,393	
Total number of pages including origing/2005 DBYRME 00000142 4922745	inal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

01 FC:8021

480.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Our Ref: 2697-1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

Box Assignment, P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name: Street Address: City: State: Zip: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). (4) 4,962,671 (4) (5) (5) 5,048,351 (6) (6) 5,553,494 (7) (7) 5,304,985 (8) (8) 5,844,141 (9) (9) 5,249,463 (10) 4,868,487 (11)4,916,383 (12) 5,565,851

951853

WESTON AEROSPACE (2003) LIMITED

AND

SOLARTRON MOBREY LIMITED

US PATENT DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

20th Mary

BETWEEN:

- (1) WESTON AEROSPACE (2003) LIMITED (formerly known as Solartron Group Limited), a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered no. 2852989), whose registered office is at Byron House, Cambridge Business Park, Cambridge CB4 4WZ (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) SOLARTRON MOBREY LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered no. 293743), whose registered office is at Byron House, Cambridge Business Park, Cambridge CB4 4WZ (the "Assignee").

THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Deed of Assignment:

"Day" means each period of seven hours for which the Assignor provides assistance to the Assignee pursuant to clauses 4.1 or 5.1, whether or not assistance is provided continuously during such period and whether or not such period falls in a single calendar day or over two or more calendar days (whether successive or not successive);

"Sale Agreement" means the agreement dated 22 December 2000 and made between the Assignor, the Assignee, Solartron Instruments Limited and Solartron Transducers Limited under which the Assignor agreed, *inter alia*, to assign the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications to the Assignee;

"US Patent Applications" means the applications for registration of patents in the US listed in part B of schedule 1 of this Deed of Assignment and shall include any patent granted pursuant thereto (or any other patent or patent application which claims priority therefrom); and

"US Registered Patents" means the patents registered in the US listed in part A of schedule 1 of this Deed of Assignment.

ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 Pursuant to the Sale Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee:
 - 2.1.1 all of its right, title and interest in and to the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications and all legal rights and immunities (howsoever derived) attaching thereto in each case free from all liens, charges and encumbrances and including (without limitation):
 - (a) the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent

London-3/1124177/02 R1457/01569

Applications, or any other acts carried out by another person within the scope of the claims of any published specification of any of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications which may have occurred before the date of this Deed of Assignment; and

- (b) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents or similar rights or protection in respect of any of the inventions the subject matter of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications in any country of the world (including the right to claim priority from the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications).
- 2.2 Without prejudice to the statutory covenants implied into this Deed of Assignment by Part 1 of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994, or otherwise to clauses 2.1 or 3, the Assignee hereby waives any right to sue for and recover damages:
 - 2.2.1 under such statutory covenants; or otherwise
 - 2.2.2 under clause 2.1.1 of this Deed of Assignment.

FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 The Assignor shall on request by the Assignee in writing and at the Assignee's expense do and execute or arrange for the doing and executing of, each necessary act, document and thing reasonably within its power to implement the assignment provided for in this Deed of Assignment.

4. ASSISTANCE WITH APPLICATIONS

4.1 The Assignor shall on request by the Assignee in writing give such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably request with the prosecution to grant of the US Patent Applications, subject to the payment by the Assignee of the Assignor's reasonable documented costs incurred in the provision of such assistance (including the cost of management time) up to a maximum total amount of £500 per Day regardless of the number and identity of the Assignor's personnel (including management personnel) engaged in the provision of such assistance during such Day.

5. ASSISTANCE WITH PROCEEDINGS

5.1 If in any proceedings a claim is made, at any time, impugning the validity of a US Registered Patent or a patent granted pursuant to a US Patent Application, the Assignor shall give all reasonable assistance to the Assignee in relation to those proceedings (including by participation in the proceedings) subject to the payment by the Assignee of all the Assignor's reasonable documented costs incurred in relation to those proceedings (including the cost of management time) up to a maximum total amount of £500 per Day regardless of the number and identity of the Assignor's personnel (including management personnel) engaged in the provision of such assistance during such Day.

London-3/1124177/02 - 2 - R1457/01569

- 6. COSTS AND EXPENSES
- 6.1 All costs and expenses incurred in the preparation and execution of this Deed of Assignment shall be borne in full by the Assignee.
- 7. GOVERNING LAW
- 7.1 This Deed of Assignment is governed by English law.

London-3/1124177/02 - 3 - R1457/01569

SCHEDULE 1

US REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Part A US Registered Patents

Title	Registration Number	Status	Applicant	Current Registered Proprietor
Pressure Sensor with rectangular layers and transverse transducer	US5844141	Granted	Solartron Group Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Fluid Level Sensing Systems	US5553494	Granted	Solartron Transducers Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Fail-Safe System	US61181910	Granted	Solartron Group Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Fluid Level Sensing Systems	US5565851	Granted	Solartron Transducers Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Apparatus for measuring displacement	US5726567	Granted	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Optical Sensing Systems	US5152173	Granted	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Fluid transducer	US4922745	Granted	Rudkin, N.J.	Schlumberger Electronics UK Ltd
Max Flow Measurement	US5044207	Granted	Schlumberger Electronics UK Ltd	_
Improvements in or relating to frequency response analysis	US4916383	Granted	Schlumberger Technologies Ltd	Schlumberger Technologies Ltd
Improvements in single vibrating tube transducers	US4962671	Granted	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd

London-3/1124177/02 - 4 - R1457/01569

Max Flow Sensor	US5048351	Granted	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group
High Pressure, High Temperature Sealing Arrangement	US5304985	Granted	Harry Frederick Cosser	Solartron Group Ltd
Improvements in or relating to frequency response analysis	US4868487	Granted	Schlumberger Electronics UK Ltd	_

Part B US Patent Applications

Title	Registration Number	Status	Applicant	Current Registered Proprietor
RF Water Level Measurement	US5249463	Pending	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Sensors using vibrating elements	US4972076		Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Sensors using vibrating elements	US5089695		Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Sensors using vibrating elements	US5105665		Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Converter Calibration	US4896282	-	Schlumberger Electronics UK Ltd	_
Rotary displacement transducers	US4989329	_	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	_

London-3/1124177/02 - 5 - R1457/01569

EXECUTED by the parties as a deed

Executed as a deed by WESTON AEROSPACE (2003)) LIMITED)
ALFRED VAISEY	Signature of director Name of director
	Signature of director/ secretary Name of director/ secretary
Executed as a deed by SOLARTRON MOBREY LIMITED)))
ALFRED VALSEY	Signature of director Name of director
CA Subdei CATHRYN BUCKLEY	Signature of director/ secretary Name of director/ secretary

London-3/1124177/02

RECORDED: 05/05/2005

- 6 -

R1457/01569